The insurer, who is 3rd respondent in the claim petition, filed this appeal aggrieved
by the Order/Award of the learned Chairman of the Motor Accidents Claims
Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, R.R. District at L.B. Nagar, (for short,
''Tribunal'') in M.V.O.P. No. 247 of 2007 dated 14.06.2010, awarding compensation of
Rs. 2,66,000/- (Rupees two lakhs sixty six thousand only) with interest at 7.5% per
annum with the finding that respondent Nos. 2 & 3 alone are jointly and severally
liable and not the 1st respondent-APSRTC as against the claim of the claimants 1 to
4 of Rs. 4,00,000/- (Rupees Five lakhs only), in the claim petition u/s 166 of the Motor

[...]

28 V 6866 hit the bike from behind, which resulted the death of the bike rider. The
Tribunal held that the accident was occurred completely due to the rash and
negligent driving of the driver of the crime bus belongs to the claim petition 2nd
respondent hired with APSRTC-1st respondent and awarded compensation of Rs.
2,66,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Sixty Six thousand only) against respondent Nos. 2 & 3
in the claim petition jointly and severally.

5. The fact that the accident was the result of rash and negligent driving of the 
driver of the crime bus which belongs to the 2nd respondent that was hired to the 
1st respondent even prior to the insurance covered by Ex.